Kedungdoro Health Center's achievements will be the highest in the city 

of Surabaya in 2023 regarding indicators. 

BACKGROUND  

Indonesia is the country with the 3rd highest number of new HIV cases in Asia Pacific after India and 

China. In 2019, the total number of deaths due to AIDS in the world was 690,000 (six hundred and 

ninety thousand) people, of which around 600,000 (six hundred thousand) were adults and 95,000 

(ninety five thousand) were children under 15 years of age (Sutrasno et al., 2022). Data from the 

Indonesian Ministry of Health reports that according to HIV risk factors in 2016, MSM is the second 

highest risk factor (39%) after heterosexuals (53%) in the transmission of HIV/AIDS (Lova & Triana,